Insured Person, will occur, in the case of disease, after the following waiting periods: 

a) The Waiting Period for any agreed (network) or indemnity (out-of-network) benefit 

following illness is 90 (ninety) days, except for the situations listed below; 

b) The Waiting Period is extended to 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days in cases of 

kidney lithotripsy, surgical intervention for benign gynecological pathology, 

hemorrhoidectomy, mastectomy for benign pathology, thyroidectomy for benign 

pathology, cholecystectomy, rhinoseptoplasty and septoplasty, tonsillectomy, 

adenoidectomy, and myringotomy, arthroscopic, Arthroplasty or arthrotomy surgery, 

surgical treatment of hernias, varicose veins, snoring, sleep apnea, sleep therapy, eye 

treatments and surgeries; 

c) The Waiting Period is also extended to 365 (three hundred and sixty-five) days in the 

event of Critical Illness, pre-existing Illness and Accident, Chronic Illness, illness or 

pathology caused by congenital malformation, treatments resulting from infection with 

the HIV/AIDS virus, organ and tissue transplants and their implications, liver conditions,

[...]

Medical expenses related to oral medications or treatments used in the medical expenses 

relattreatment of oncological diseases carried out within the Provider Network will have a 

Copayment borne by the Insured Person of 10% per package. 

4. Medical expenses identified in paragraph r) will be covered up to a maximum limit of € 2,500 

(two thousand five hundred euros) per Incident. 

5. The payment of expenses arising from Minor Surgery is guaranteed under this Special Condition 

even if it occurs in a non-hospital setting. 

6. Also guaranteed by this special condition, under the agreed services scheme, is the payment of